R E S O L U T I O N OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE TUOLUMNE COUNTY FIRE AUTHORITY

- WHEREAS, the Board of Directors does hereby determine that in order to provide adequate levels of fire protection and prevention services in the jurisdictional boundaries of the Tuolumne County Fire Authority ("Authority"), it is necessary to impose a special parcel tax against taxable real property;
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 50075 et seq., Section 53978, Section 6502, and other applicable law, the Board of Directors of the Authority is authorized to adopt an ordinance proposing a special parcel tax for fire emergency response, protection, prevention and suppression services on taxable real property within the boundaries of the Authority as depicted in Exhibit A ("Ordinance");
- WHEREAS, Government Code Section 50075 et seq. requires an ordinance imposing a special tax obtain two-thirds voter approval before taking effect; and,
- WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Authority desires to call a special election by all-mail ballot held in accordance with the law for the purpose of submitting to the qualified electors of the Authority a measure on whether to enact the Ordinance; and,
- WHEREAS, the Board of Directors desires to call a special election to be held June 8, 2021.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the Board of Directors of the Tuolumne County Fire Authority as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to its right and authority, the Board of Directors submits to the voters, by all-mail ballot at a special election on June 8, 2021, the proposed measure to levy a special tax on taxable real property within the boundaries of the Tuolumne County Fire Authority as depicted in Exhibit A ("Ordinance"). All proceeds from this special tax shall be used for fire emergency response, protection, prevention and suppression services, including but not limited to acquiring, operating and maintaining fire prevention and suppression equipment, payment of personnel costs, and funding capital improvements.
- 2. The special tax shall not become effective unless adopted by two-thirds of voters voting on the measure at the June 8, 2021, special election, at which election the issue to be presented to the voters shall be:
 - "Tuolumne County Fire Authority Parcel Tax Measure. To protect lives and property from fire, upgrade fire equipment, improve response capabilities, and provide a dedicated source of local funding, shall the measure be adopted authorizing a new parcel tax on real property within the boundaries of the Tuolumne County Fire Authority at a rate of \$75 per unimproved parcel and \$150 per improved residential or commercial parcel, with a 2% annual inflation adjustment, providing \$4,184,471 annually, and continuing until repealed by the voters? Yes _____ No "

- 3. The full text of the measure entitled "An Ordinance Of The Tuolumne County Fire Authority Imposing A Special Parcel Tax For Fire Emergency Response, Prevention and Suppression Services To Take Effect Upon The Approval Of Two-Thirds Of The Voters Voting On The Proposal" attached hereto as Exhibit A is adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2021, and approved for submission to the voters by all-mail ballot at the June 8, 2021, special election. If two-thirds of the qualified voters voting on the Ordinance vote in favor thereof, the Ordinance shall be deemed adopted and shall be effective in accordance to its terms.
- 4. The Board of Directors hereby orders that the election on the measure shall be held June 8, 2021.
- 5. The election shall be conducted by all-mail ballot as prescribed by California Elections Code §§ 4000 et. seq. within all incorporated and unincorporated areas within the boundaries of the Tuolumne County Fire Authority.
- 6. The Secretary of the Board is directed to forward to the County Clerk of the County of Tuolumne a copy of this resolution.
- 7. The County Clerk is authorized and directed to call for arguments for and against said measure, and to conduct said election according to applicable election laws.
- 8. The County Counsel for the County of Tuolumne shall prepare an impartial analysis of the measure.
- 9. The Auditor-Controller for the County of Tuolumne shall prepare a fiscal impact statement.
- 10. The measure shall become operative on July 1, 2021, if adopted by two-thirds of voters voting at the June 8, 2021, special election.

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE TUOLUMNE COUNTY FIRE AUTHORITY ON MARCH 5, 2021.

Ayes:	
Noes:	
Abstain:	
Absent:	
	, Chair
	Board of Directors
	Tuolumne County Fire Authority

ATTEST: Secretary of the Bo	oard of Directors
By:	Date
Secretary APPROVED AS 7	ГО LEGAL FORM:
ATTROVED AS	Date